Messages for Remittance Advices dated August 19, 2021 – August 26
, 2021
	TO: All Providers
	RE: Billing Provider ID - Medicaid ID with NPI

	All Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin using the Medicaid ID as a secondary provider ID for the Billing Provider only on all claims submissions. A new edit will be in effect with these changes which will deny claims when the NPI and Medicaid ID submitted are not associated to each other in the Arkansas Medicaid system. Claims denied due to Edit 1945/EOB 1100 -  Multi Prov Locs for Billing Prov, may submit the Medicaid ID in the 2010BB loop where REF01 = G2 (Refer to the updated Companion Guides) on all 837 transactions (D, I, and P), in addition to the NPI. As of 8/31/21, this value will assist in identifying the billing provider to force the claim to process against the correct service location. This field is optional and should only be used for Medicaid ID. If any other data is in this field, it will cause claims to be denied.

	to: all Providers
	RE: Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid Covid-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	Due to the continuing Public Health Emergency (PHE), Arkansas Medicaid, in conjunction with the Office of the Governor of the State of Arkansas, has authorized a temporary increase in the reimbursement rate for administration of COVID-19 vaccines. This temporary increase is in effect for 60 days, starting Friday, August 13th, to Monday, October 11th, 2021. The increase applies to both first and second vaccine administration (if Pfizer or Moderna), or a single shot of the Johnson and Johnson vaccination. The temporary administration rate has increased to $100.00 for procedure codes 0001A and 0002A (Pfizer 1st and 2nd Shot), 0011A and 0012A (Moderna 1st and 2nd Shot), and 0031A (Johnson & Johnson Single Shot). The procedure codes of 91300, 91301, 91303 for the vaccination alone will remain the same. Providers will continue to be allowed to file claims with the temporary administration rate increase for 365 days from the DOS (Date of Service). The DOS must be during the noted 60-day timeframe, and the DOS must be the date that the provider administers the vaccination. If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	to: all Providers
	RE: COVID-19 THIRD DOSE VACCINATIONS

	All Medicaid Providers: Beginning with DOS August 12, 2021, and continuing through the end of the Public Health Emergency (PHE), Arkansas Medicaid will authorize a Third Dose of the Pfizer and Moderna COVID-19 vaccinations. The new procedure codes are:
Procedure Code
Description
Manufacturer
Admin Fee
0003A
ADM SARSCOV2 30MCG/0.3ML 3RD
Vaccine Admin (Pfizer) 
$40.00

(Pfizer-Biontech Covid-19 Vaccine Administration – Third Dose)
0013A
ADM SARSCOV2 100MCG/0.5ML3RD 

(Moderna Covid-19 Vaccine Administration – Third Dose)
Vaccine Admin (Moderna) 
$40.00
The Administration Fee for COVID-19 Third Dose vaccinations will be $40.00 through the end of the PHE.
If you administer a third vaccine dose on or after August 12, 2021, consistent with the FDA’s updated Emergency Use Authorizations (EUA), acknowledge and document (e.g., in the medical record) your patient’s self-reported qualifying conditions for the third vaccine dose.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	to: PHARMACY Providers
	RE: Pharmacy Place of Service Code Change

	Arkansas Medicaid is updating the National Place of Service Code in the Pharmacy manual and in the billing rules to comply with the national standards, and to ensure pharmacies are billing consistently. Effective 8/1/2021, the current code of “99” will be replaced with the correct Place of Service Code for Pharmacy “01”.


	TO: visual care Providers
	RE: Procedure Codes Newly Payable Under Vision Contract for PT 22 Effective 8/23/2021

	Effective August 23, 2021, Arkansas Medicaid under the Vision Contract will allow for Provider Type 22 to be payable for Procedure codes listed in official notice ON-007-21. (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/ON-007-21.doc)


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
